SB23-241

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENT

Second Reading

BY REPRESENTATIVES Amabile and Bacon

- 1 Amend reengrossed bill, page 8, line 21 strike "AND".
- 2 Page 8, after line 21 insert:
- 3 "(g) TO ADMINISTER THE YOUTH VIOLENCE PREVENTION GRANT
- 4 PROGRAM; AND".
- 5 Reletter succeeding paragraph accordingly.
- 6 Page 8, line 26, after "TO" insert "SECTION 24-33.5-2703, ANY FUNDING
- 7 AVAILABLE PURSUANT TO".
- 8 Page 9, after line 4 insert:
- 9 "24-33.5-2703. Youth violence prevention grant program -
- 10 **created.** There is hereby created in the office the youth violence
- 11 PREVENTION GRANT PROGRAM TO PROVIDE GRANTS TO PUBLIC SCHOOLS,
- 12 PUBLIC CHARTER SCHOOLS, COMMUNITY-BASED ORGANIZATIONS, AND
- 13 CITIES AND COUNTIES WITH YOUTH DIVERSION OR PROBATION PROGRAMS
- 14 TO ADDRESS YOUTH VIOLENCE, DEVELOP STRATEGIES FOR PREVENTING
- 15 YOUTH VIOLENCE, AND DEVELOP STRATEGIES FOR YOUTH VIOLENCE
- 16 INTERVENTION. THE OFFICE SHALL GIVE PRIORITY TO ORGANIZATIONS IN
- 17 COMMUNITIES FACING SIGNIFICANT RATES OF YOUTH VIOLENCE. ANY
- 18 GRANT AWARDED MUST NOT EXCEED ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS.
- 19 THE OFFICE MAY ESTABLISH GUIDELINES NECESSARY FOR THE
- 20 ADMINISTRATION OF THE GRANT PROGRAM, INCLUDING GRANT
- 21 APPLICATION PROCEDURES, CRITERIA FOR DETERMINING THE AMOUNT AND
- 22 DURATION OF GRANTS, AND REPORTING REQUIREMENTS FOR
- 23 ORGANIZATIONS THAT RECEIVE GRANTS.".
- 24 Page 10, line 1, strike "\$24,798,091" and substitute "\$25,798,091".
- 25 Page 10, line 3, strike "\$19,401,600" and substitute "\$20,401,600".
- 26 Page 10, line 24, strike "and".
- 27 Page 10, line 26, strike "program." and substitute "program; and
- 28 "(f) \$1,000,000 from the general fund for the youth violence
- 29 prevention program.".
- Page 1, line 109, strike "AND" and substitute "CREATING A YOUTH
- 31 VIOLENCE GRANT PROGRAM ADMINISTERED BY THE OFFICE, AND".

** *** ** ***